JURISDICTION AND VENUE 

1.   The Court has subject matter jurisdiction over this action because it is both an 

action in equity seeking to foreclose a mortgage on real property, and because it is an action 

seeking to enforce a promissory note for damages in excess of fifteen thousand dollars 

($15,000.00).  

2. Venue is proper in Palm Beach County, pursuant to § 47.011, Florida Statutes, 

because Palm Beach County is the county in which the subject property is located. 

3.  All conditions precedent and necessary to bring this cause of action either have